data collection. The questionnaire was administered to respondents from all participating 

university libraries during working hours on weekdays with the help of research assistants who 

had undergone mini-training on administering research instruments. One hundred and forty-three 

(143) copies of the questionnaire were administered, with only 125 copies filled out by the 

respondents. Of these, 118 copies were valid and usable for the analyses of this study, resulting in 

an 82.5% response rate. The Data collected were analysed  using the Statistical Product and